North Dakota law.
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hereby appropriated from the Territorial treasury such sum as may 
be necessary to pay for said printing. 

I hereby certify that on the 20l,h day or January, A. n. 1880, this net was returuerl to 
the House of Represento.tlves the house In which It orlglno.red, without the approval of 
his Excellency, Governor Lou\s J{. Church, and wlt.b his objecLlons t-0 lhis blll In writ.lug. 
That said objections were entered nt length lu the Journn.l of 1.J.:ie houfJe. That tj1e House 
considered the bill and tile question put by the ::ipen.ker, "Shn.l I the bi II pass, the objections 
of the Governor to the coot,mry uolwlthsto.nding?" And U1e bill pa88Cd, more than two-
th\rds of the House voting tn the nfllrmntlve. 

Attest.; JNO, G. HAllllLTON, H. H. KEITH, 
Chief Clerk of the House. Spealce1··of the House. 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
} liISl\lARCK, Jo.nuary 29, 1880. 

I hereby certify tbnt'the within act providing for ce1'l/l.ln public prlnling unct making 
a,pproprlo.Uou for the so.me was to.ken up by the Council on the 28th du,y of January and 
tbeobJectlons of the Governor rend nt length. The Council Lhen proceeded to reconsider 
the bHI, n.nd the question being. "Shnll t.he bill p11ias notwlth�tnndlng the obje<:tlon11 of 
the Governor?" The bill did pass, more Uum two-thlrdM voting Int-he tLillrma.Uve. 

Attest: R. E. ,v A.I.LACE, s�cx·rH STDD[l�L, 
Chief Clerk of the Council. Pre1-,tdent of the Councll •. 

PROBATE COURT. 

CHAPTER 96. 

CLERKS OF PROBATE COURT. 

AN ACT to Provi"de Clerks of Probate Courts in this Territory. 

Be it Enacttd by thd �gialatifJe .Assembly of thfJ 'J.'errit01'1/ of Dakota: 

§ 1. CLERKS.] That the Judge of Probate is hereby empowered �o
appoint and ·have a Clerk for bis Probate court. P1·ovided, that �aid 
Clerk shall. receive no compensation whatever for bis services from 
the c�unty in which such court is situated, and the same powers are 
hereby conferred on the Clerks of the Probate Court as are upon 
Clerks of District Courts as far as applicable. 

� 2. EFFECT WHEN.] This act shall take effect and be in force
from and after its passage and approval. 

Approved, March 8th, 1889. 
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CHAPTER 97. 

CLERK HIRE FOR PROBATE COURT. 

AN ACT to Provide Clerk Hire for Probate Court. 

Be it Enacted by the �gialatiu .A.as�l11 of the Territory of .Da�ea: 

§ 1. CLERK HIRE.] There shall be allowed and paid to the Judges
of the ProuatE:! Courts in all counties having a population of twenty
�housand i11hn.uita11tl'.' t,he sum of �ix hundred dollars per annum, and
�n al� countiC's having a greater population than twenty thousand 
mhab1ta11t� an additional �um of one hundred dollars pe1· annum for 
e�ch additional t.houi'land of population, or fraction thereof, for clerk
hire, to IJt• paid by sucli eounty out of the county treasury on the 
warrant of tlie Counn· Auditor. 

� 2. How 111-.:Ti,;10�1�1-�. J The Auditor shall determine the popu­
lat101! of hif- l'C:-.pective county by multiplying by five the total vote 
ca�t Ill t.he county at the last general election of county officers, 
pnor.to the year in which �aid clerk hire is to be paid, th� result shall 
be taken as t.lw population of such county. 

� 3. H1-:1•1�AL.] All act!; and parts of acts in conflict with this act 
are hereby rcpc•aled. 

s 4. EFFE<.:T WHEN.] This act shall take effect and be in force 
from and after iti- passage and approval. 

Approved, .March 7, 1 889. 

CHAPTER 98. 

SALARY OF PROBATE JUDGE. 

AN ACT to:Amend Chapter One Hundred rand] Two of theSesaionLawsof1888, 
Entitled "An Act to Amend Section 13, of Chapter 89 of the Political Code, 
Relating to Salary of Probate Judges. 

Be it Enact«J, by the �gialatiu .A.aumhly of tu Territ<>ry of .Dakota: 

§ 1. .SALARY.] That Chapter one hundred [and] two of the
Session Laws of 11383, be and the same is hereby amended by adding 
to section one the following: The Auditor or County Clerk shall 
determine the population of his respective county by multiplying by 
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five tho total vote ca.st in the tounty at the la�t general election of 
county officers prior tu the year in w h icl1 tlw '4aid salary iA to be µaid. 
Tbe result shall be taken a.i;i the poµula.t.ion of !i!aid county. 

§ 2. EFFECT WHB�.] Thi� act !'!hall take effect and be in force
from and after its pa��age and approval. 

Approved, March 2, I t-<�9. 

PHAR�IACY. 

CHAPTER 99. 

PHARMACEUTICAL DISTRIO,:S. 

AN ACT Entitled an Act to Amend Section 4, of Chapter 121, of the Laws of 
1887 (Sect.ion 220, of Compiled Lawe.) 

Be it EnacfMl by th� Le(lfflatiM ..t1.lumblg of the Ttffitof'g of Dakoea: 

§ 1. DISTRICTS. I That section four, of chapter one hundred and
twenty-one, of the faws of 1887, (section 220 of compiled laws), be 
and the same is hereby amended so aH t.o read as follows, to-wit: 

The Territory of Dakota is hereby divided into two pharmaceu­
tical districts and all that part of the Territory lying north of the 
seventh standard parallel Rball constitute a district to be kp.own as 
the North Dakota Pharmaceutical District and all that part of the 
Territory lying E-outh of said parallel shall constitute a dhitrict 
which shall be known as the South Dakota Pharmaceutical District. 
In each of said· districts there shall be a pharmaceuti�l association, 
the one in the north district to be known as the North Dakota Phar­
maceutical Association and the one in the south district to be known 
as the South Dakota Pharmaceutical Association. Each of said ass o­
ciations shall select five reputable aud practicing pharmacists doing 
business in their respective districts from which number the gover­
nor of the Territory shall appoint three for each of said districts. 
The said three pharmacists duly elected and appointed shall constitute 
the board of pharmacy of the dii,tricts of North and South Dakota 
aforesaid respectively and shall hold office as re�peotively <le!!ig­
nated in the appointments for the term of one, two and three years, 
as hereinafter provided, and until their successors have been 
appointed and qualified. Each of �aid associations shall annually 
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